existing ordinary shares held at an entitlement date to be determined later;

	 (b)	 share split involving the subdivision of every one (1) ordinary share of RM1.00 each into two (2) ordinary shares
of RM0.50 each (“Proposed Share Split”); and

	 (c)	amendments to the Company’s Memorandum and Article of Association to facilitate the Proposed
Share Split.

35.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 The financial effects arising from the changes in accounting policies upon adoption of all the new and revised FRSs
are as follows:

				I   ncrease/
				   (Decrease)

				   FRS 117
	T he Group		  RM’000

	E ffects on balance sheet
	 As of May 31, 2008
	 Property, plant and equipment	 	 (4,642)
	 Prepaid lease payments	 	 4,642

Notes to the Financial Statements

76 Spritzer Bhd (265348-V)  •  Annual Report 2008

36.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following comparative figures in the financial statements have been restated arising from the effects of
adopting the new and revised FRSs:

				   As previously
				   reported 	 FRS 117	 FRS 124	 As restated
	T he Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	I ncome Statements/Cash Flow Statements:
	 For the year ended May 31, 2007

	 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 	 (5,065)	 57	  -	 (5,008)
	 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	  -	 (57)	  -	 (57)
	 Fair value adjustment of investment properties	  -	 (68)	  -	 (68)
	 Amortisation of investment properties 	 (68)	 68	  -	  -

	 Balance Sheet
	 As of May 31, 2007

	 Property, plant and equipment	 101,859	 (4,699)	  -	 97,160
	 Prepaid lease payments	  -	 4,699	  -	 4,699

	 Notes to the Financial Statements:
	 For the year ended/As of May 31, 2007

	 (a)	 Segment reporting

	 	 Segment assets:
	 	 Manufacturing 	 161,304	 (2,288)	  -	 159,016
	 	 Trading 	 8,864	 (692)	  -	 8,172
	 	 Others 	 83,167	 2,980	  -	 86,147

	 (b)	 Related party transactions

	 	 During the financial year, significant
			   related party transactions are as follows:
	  		  Yee Lee Marketing Sdn. Bhd.
	  		  Rental of premise received	  -	  -	 57	 57

	 (c)	T rade and other receivables

	 	 Trade receivables	 37,090	  -	 (32,951)	 4,139
	 	 Amount owing by related parties	  -	  -	 32,951	 32,951

	 (d)	T rade and other payables
	 	 Trade payables 	 4,739	  -	 (1,509)	 3,230
	 	 Other payables	 6,920	 -	 (37)	 6,883
	 	 Amount owing to related parties	  -	  -	 1,546	 1,546

Notes to the Financial Statements

77Annual Report 2008  •  Spritzer Bhd (265348-V)

Statement by Directors

Declaration by the Officer
Primarily Responsible For The Financial Management Of The Company

I, MS. OOI WAI KWAN, the officer primarily responsible for the financial management of SPRITZER BHD., do solemnly and
sincerely declare that the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of income, changes in equity
and cash flows are, in my opinion, correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to
be true, and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.